Agreement between Denmark, Estonia, Finland, Iceland, Latvia, Lithuania, Norway and Sweden concerning the Nordic Investment Bank

The Governments of Denmark, Estonia, Finland, Iceland, Latvia, Lithuania, Norway and Sweden, hereinafter referred to as the Member countries, desiring to strengthen and further develop the co-operation among them through the Nordic Investment Bank, which was originally established by the five Nordic countries in 1975, as a common international financial institution having the same status as other legal persons conducting similar operations within and outside the Member countries, have agreed as follows:

Article 1

The purpose of the Nordic Investment Bank, hereinafter referred to as the Bank, is to make financing available in accordance with sound banking principles and taking into account socio-economic considerations, to carry into effect investment projects of interest to the Member countries and other countries which receive such financing.

The Bank shall have the status of an international legal person with full legal capacity. It shall in particular have the capacity to enter

into agreements, to acquire and dispose of immovable and movable property, and to be a party to legal proceedings before courts of law and other authorities.

Article 2

The Bank shall conduct its operations in accordance with its Statutes annexed to this Agreement. The Statutes may be amended by decision of the Board of Governors subsequent to a proposal or statement from the Board of Directors of the Bank, with the exception of the provisions regarding the composition and powers of the Board of Governors. The Nordic Council and the Parliaments of Estonia, Latvia and Lithuania shall be given an opportunity to submit a statement on proposals regarding amendments of the Statutes that are important in principle as to the purpose, operations and management of the Bank.

Article 3

The authorised capital stock of the Bank shall be subscribed by the Member countries. Any increase or decrease in the authorised capital stock shall be decided by

the Board of Governors, upon proposal of the Board of Directors of the Bank.

The size of the authorised capital stock, the possibility to increase or decrease the capital stock and its allocation among the Member countries are dealt with in the Statutes.

Article 4

The principal office of the Bank shall be located in Helsinki.

Article 5

Actions may be brought against the Bank only in a court of competent jurisdiction in the territory of a country in which the Bank has established an office, or has appointed an agent for the purpose of accepting service of process, or when the Bank has otherwise expressly accepted jurisdiction. Actions may, however, be brought by a Member country or by persons acting for or deriving claims from a Member country only if the Bank has given its express consent thereto.

Property and assets of the Bank, wherever located and by whomsoever held, shall be immune from execution of judgement or decree by judicial or administrative authority before such judgement or decree is final.

Article 6

Property and assets of the Bank, wherever located and by whomsoever held, shall be immune from search, requisition, confiscation and expropriation by executive or legislative action.

The Bank, its property and assets shall be immune from procedural measures of constraint such as seizure.

Article 7

The premises and archives of the Bank and all documents belonging to it or held by it shall be inviolable.

Article 8

The official communications of the Bank shall be accorded by each Member country the same treatment that it accords to the official communications of any other Member country.

Article 9

The Bank, its income, assets, and property shall be exempt from all taxation, with clarifications as set forth in this Article.

The Bank shall be exempt from taxes on purchase and transfer of real estate and securities in connection with the official activities of the Bank.

Borrowing and lending by the Bank, as well as borrowing from the Bank and increases in the authorised capital stock of the Bank shall be exempt from all taxes and imposts of a similar nature.

When purchases or services of substantial value and necessary for the exercise of the official activities of the Bank are made or used by the Bank on its own behalf or on behalf of special funds which are directly connected with the operations of the Bank and which are held in trust directly by the Bank, and when the price of such purchases or services includes taxes or duties, the Member country which has levied the taxes or duties shall, if they are identifiable, take appropriate measures to grant exemptions from such taxes or duties or provide for their reimbursement.

The provisions of this Article do not apply to taxes and duties which are in fact no more than charges for public utility services.

Article 10

All members of the Board of Directors, their alternates, officers and other employees of the Bank, and experts appointed by the Bank shall, regardless of nationality, be accorded immunity from legal process with respect to acts performed by them in their official capacity on behalf of the Bank. Notwithstanding this, the Bank may waive the immunity, in accordance with the provisions of Article 14. No immunity shall apply, however, to civil liability in the case of damage arising from a road traffic accident caused by any of the persons enjoying immunity under this Article.

Article 11

All members of the Board of Directors, their alternates, officers and other employees of the Bank, and experts appointed by the Bank performing official tasks at the request of the Bank:

- i) shall be exempt from immigration restrictions. This exemption shall likewise be extended to their spouses and dependent relatives;
- ii) may be granted the same travelling facilities as are granted in respect of institutions similar to the Bank in accordance with international practice, when a particular need therefor arises.

Article 12

The Bank may receive and be in possession of monies including currencies of any kind, and may maintain accounts in all curren-

cies. It may also freely transfer its monies to, from and within a Member country and may exchange any currency in its possession into any other currency.

Article 13

The Bank shall be exempt from payment restrictions and credit policy measures, which in any manner prevent or impede the fulfilment of commitments made by the Bank or of its borrowing and lending.

Article 14

Privileges and immunities under this Agreement are granted exclusively to enable the Bank to fulfil its functions, and not for the benefit of others.

The Board of Directors of the Bank may, to such extent and upon such conditions as it may determine, waive any of the immunities and privileges conferred under this Agreement in cases where such action would, in the opinion of the Board of Directors, be in the best interests of the Bank.

Article 15

The Board of Governors may decide that the Bank shall be put into liquidation, following the procedures laid down in the Statutes of the Bank.

Article 16

Any question of interpretation or application of the provisions of this Agreement and the Statutes arising between any Member country and the Bank, or between any Member countries of the Bank, shall be submitted to the Board of Directors for its opinion. A special representative of a Member country particularly affected by

the question under consideration shall be entitled to be present in the meeting of the Board of Directors during such consideration.

The question, together with the opinion of the Board of Directors, shall then be referred to the Board of Governors for final decision.

Article 17

This Agreement shall be ratified. This Agreement and the Statutes referred to in Article 2 shall enter into force thirty days after the date on which all the Member countries have deposited their instruments of ratification with the Norwegian Ministry for Foreign Affairs, however not earlier than 1 January 2005. The Norwegian Ministry for Foreign Affairs shall inform the other Member countries of the deposit of the instruments of ratification and of the time this Agreement enters into force.

This Agreement shall be deposited with the Norwegian Ministry for Foreign Affairs, and certified copies shall be furnished by the Norwegian Ministry for Foreign Affairs to each of the Member countries.

Each Member country shall promptly take such action as is necessary for the purpose of implementing the provisions of this Agreement, particularly the provisions relating to the status, immunities, privileges and exemptions of the Bank and of the persons referred to in Articles 10 and 11, and shall inform the Bank of the detailed action which it has taken.

Upon entry into force of this Agreement and the Statutes referred to in Article 2, the

agreement of 23 October 1998 between Denmark, Finland, Iceland, Norway and Sweden concerning the Nordic Investment Bank and the statutes of the Bank in force at the time shall cease to apply.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, decisions adopted under the said agreement or statutes shall continue to be applicable to the extent that they are compatible with or not explicitly terminated by this Agreement or the Statutes attached hereto or any decision adopted hereunder.

Article 18

Any Member country may withdraw from this Agreement by giving notice of withdrawal to the Government of Norway, which shall immediately report such notice to the other Member countries, the Board of Governors, and to the Board of Directors of the Bank.

The earliest date on which such withdrawal shall become effective shall be the end of the financial year following the year in which the notice of withdrawal was submitted.

Upon receipt of a notice of withdrawal, the Board of Governors shall adopt procedures for settlement of accounts with the withdrawing Member country, no later than the date upon which the withdrawal becomes effective. It shall then be ensured that the withdrawing Member country shall, to the same extent as the other Member countries, remain liable for those commitments of the Bank which were in force at the time of the withdrawal.

Statutes of the Nordic Investment Bank

The Nordic Investment Bank shall operate in accordance with the following provisions:

PURPOSE Section 1

The purpose of the Nordic Investment Bank, hereinafter referred to as the Bank, is to make loans and issue guarantees in accordance with sound banking principles and taking into account socio-economic considerations, to carry into effect investment projects of interest to the Member countries and other countries which receive such loans and guarantees.

NAME AND ABBREVIATION Section 2

The Bank has the following official name in the following languages: Nordic Investment Bank in the English language, Nordiska investeringsbanken in the Swedish language, Den Nordiske Investeringsbank in the Danish language, Põhjamaade Investeerimispank in the Estonian language, Pohjoismaiden Investointipankki in the Finnish language, Norræni fjárfestingarbankinn in the Icelandic language, Ziemeļu

Investīciju banka in the Latvian language, Šiaurės investicijų bankas in the Lithuanian language and Den nordiske investeringsbank in the Norwegian language.

The official abbreviation of the Bank's name is NIB.

CAPITAL Section 3

The authorised capital stock of the Bank shall be EUR 6,141,903,086 subscribed by the Member countries as follows:

Denmark	EUR	1,293,922,083
Estonia	EUR	56,254,434
Finland	EUR	1,088,148,207
Iceland	EUR	58, 075,722
Latvia	EUR	82,072,738
Lithuania	EUR	119, 795, 914
Norway	EUR	1,320,805,204
Sweden	EUR	2,122,828,784

Any increase or decrease in the authorised capital stock shall be decided upon by the Board of Governors, after a proposal by the Board of Directors of the Bank. Any such

increase or decrease in the authorised capital stock shall be allocated among the Member countries based upon their Gross National Income at market prices as determined from time to time by the Board of Governors.

Section 4

The Member countries have made available to the Bank 6.815502352081970 per cent of the subscribed authorised capital stock. The payments have been made upon request from the Bank.

The remainder of the subscribed capital stock shall be subject to call to the extent the Board of Directors of the Bank deems it necessary for the fulfilment by the Bank of its debt obligations.

Section 5

The payments referred to in Section 4 shall be made in euro.

Section 6

The Bank shall acquire the funds necessary for the performance of its tasks in the Member countries or elsewhere. Additionally, the capital paid in pursuant to Section 4 may be used for such purpose.

OPERATIONS

Section 7

The Bank may make loans and issue guarantees up to a total amount equivalent to 250 per cent of the authorised capital stock and accumulated general reserves. In addition to these limits the Bank may make loans and issue guarantees as set out in paragraphs 3 and 4 of this Section.

In making loans and issuing guarantees the Bank shall require that adequate security be provided, unless sufficient security is considered to exist under the circumstances.

The Bank may make project investment loans and issue guarantees for project investment loans [project investment guarantees] as described in Section 8, up to a total amount equivalent to EUR 4,000 million.

For environmental investments in the neighbouring region of the Member countries the Bank may make special environmental investment loans and issue guarantees for environmental investment loans (environmental investment guarantees) as described in Section 9, up to a total amount equivalent to EUR 300 million.

The Bank may also make other arrangements relating to its operations, which are necessary or desirable for furthering the purpose of the Bank.

The Bank shall co-operate with other credit institutions, and with public authorities and private institutions concerned.

Section 8

Loans made and loan guarantees issued for investments outside the Member countries may, if so determined by the Board of Directors, be designated project investment loans or project investment guarantees.

For project investment loans made and project investment guarantees issued, the Bank shall make allocations to a special

credit risk fund, primarily to cover losses on such loans and quarantees.

The Member countries shall cover the Bank's losses arising from failure of payment in connection with project investment loans and project investment guarantees up to the following amounts:

Denmark	EUR	379,208,157
Estonia	EUR	16,486,418
Finland	EUR	318,902,260
Iceland	EUR	17,020,181
Latvia	EUR	24,052,957
Lithuania	EUR	35,108,442
Norway	EUR	387,086,760
Sweden	EUR	622,134,827

The Member countries' guarantees hereby cover at most 90 per cent of losses on individual project investment loans.

Payment is subject to call by the Board of Directors pursuant to agreements entered into between the Bank and each Member country.

Section 9

Loans made and loan guarantees issued for environmental investments in the neighbouring region of the Member countries may, if so determined by the Board of Directors, be designated special environmental investment loans or environmental investment guarantees.

The Member countries shall cover 100 per cent of the Bank's losses arising from failure of payment in connection with environmental investment loans and environ-

mental investment guarantees up to the following amounts¹:

Denmark	EUR	63,201,359
Estonia	EUR	2,747,736
Finland	EUR	53,150,377
Iceland	EUR	2,836,697
Latvia	EUR	4,008,826
Lithuania	EUR	5,851,407
Norway	EUR	64,514,460
Sweden	EUR	103,689,138

Payment is subject to call by the Board of Directors pursuant to agreements entered into between the Bank and each Member country.

Section 10

The business of the Bank shall be conducted in accordance with the principles referred to in Section 1 and in accordance with the following guidelines:

- a) A loan shall not be made nor a guarantee issued if opposed by the state of the beneficiary.
- b) Borrowings and the investment of funds in the Member countries shall be made in consultation with the authorities of the country concerned.
- c) In its operations, the Bank shall aim for a profit allowing the formation of reserves and reasonable return on the subscribed authorised capital referred to in Section 3.
- d) The Bank may when specific need arises, acquire shares or other assets, in support of its business or to protect its claims.

 $^{^1}$ Up to date figures on the Member countries' total guarantee liability for covering losses, at any given time, are found at NIB's website, http://www.nib.int/MIL.

e) The Bank shall, to the extent practicable, protect itself against the risk of exchange rate losses.

Section 11

After allocation to appropriate credit risk funds, the surplus of the Bank shall be transferred into a reserve fund until the amount equals 10 per cent of the authorised capital stock of the Bank. Thereafter, the Board of Governors, after proposal by the Board of Directors of the Bank, shall decide upon the allocation of the surplus between the reserve fund, and dividends on the subscribed capital.

Section 12

The Bank's accounts shall be kept in euro. The financial year shall follow the calendar year.

The annual report of the Board of Directors and audited financial statements of the Bank shall be submitted to the Board of Governors for approval.

GOVERNANCE

Section 13

The Bank shall have a Board of Governors, a Board of Directors, a President, and such other personnel as is necessary to carry out its operations.

Section 14

The Board of Governors shall be composed of eight Governors. Each Member country shall be represented by the Minister designated by it as its Governor.

The Board of Governors shall appoint a Chairman for a term of one year. The chair-

manship of the Board of Governors shall rotate among the Member countries.

The Board of Governors shall be vested with the following powers:

- a) Amendments of the Statutes with the exception of this Section 14.
- b) Decisions on increase and decrease of the authorised capital stock.
- c) Decisions on questions of interpretation and application of the provisions of the Agreement and the Statutes.
- d) Approval of the annual report of the Board of Directors and audited financial statements of the Bank.
- e) Appointment of two members of the Control Committee in accordance with Section 17.
- f) Decisions on procedures related to withdrawal of membership of the Bank.
- g) Decision on liquidation of the Bank.

Decisions of the Board of Governors shall be unanimous. Decisions may be taken by a written procedure.

The Board of Governors shall hold an annual meeting and such other meetings as deemed appropriate.

Section 15

Except as provided for in Section 14, all the powers of the Bank shall be vested in the Board of Directors, which may delegate these powers to the President to the extent considered appropriate.

The Board of Directors shall be composed of eight Directors, of whom each Member country shall appoint one Director for a

term of up to four years at a time. Each Member country shall appoint one alternate according to the same principles.

The Board of Directors shall appoint from among its members a Chairman and a Deputy Chairman for a term of two years. The chairmanship and the deputy chairmanship shall rotate among the Member countries.

The Board of Directors shall be convened when decided by the Chairman or at the request of at least two of the Directors or the President.

Seven members or alternates entitled to vote shall constitute a quorum. Each member shall have one vote; in the absence of a member, an alternate from the same Member country is entitled to vote. A position supported by at least five members or alternates entitled to vote shall become the decision of the Board of Directors. Decisions may also be taken by a written procedure.

Section 16

The President shall be responsible for the conduct of the current operations of the Bank and shall follow the guidelines and instructions given by the Board of Directors.

The Board of Directors shall appoint the President for a term of up to five years at a time. The President shall not be a member or an alternate of the Board of Directors. The President may participate in the meetings of the Board of Directors, but shall not vote at such meetings.

Two persons, each being either a member or an alternate of the Board of Directors, the President or a person authorised by the Board of Directors, shall sign on behalf of the Bank.

OTHER PROVISIONS Section 17

A Control Committee shall be established to ensure that the operations of the Bank are conducted in accordance with these Statutes. The Control Committee shall be responsible for the audit of the Bank's accounts and shall annually deliver an

auditors' report to the Board of Governors.

The Control Committee shall be composed of ten members. The members of the committee shall be appointed for a term of up to two years at a time. The Nordic Council and the Parliaments of Estonia, Latvia and Lithuania shall appoint one member from each country. The Board of Governors shall appoint two members to serve as Chairman and Deputy Chairman. The chairmanship and the deputy chairmanship shall rotate among the Member countries.

Section 18

If the Board of Governors should decide that the Bank shall enter into liquidation, the Board of Governors shall decide on the procedures of liquidation and appoint the persons to be in charge of the liquidation.

The Member countries shall be responsible for the commitments of the Bank with their uncalled subscriptions to the capital stock until all claims of creditors or other liabilities of the Bank shall have

been discharged. Claims of creditors or other liabilities shall be paid first out of the assets of the Bank, secondly out of the payments to be made to the Bank in respect of commitments of paid-in capital, and then out of payments to be made to the Bank in respect of callable capital. No disbursement shall be made to Member

countries on account of their paid-in share of the subscribed capital stock or from the reserve fund, until all liabilities have been discharged or provided for. All allocations of capital among the Member countries shall be made in proportion to their respective total share of the subscribed capital stock.